



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 406/2025**

GOPAL MUKHERJEE

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Divyam Kandhari, Mr.
Anup Kashyap, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC, MCD, Ms. Shashi
Das, Advs.
Mr. Aman Varma, Ms. Riya Wasade, Ms.
Minal Mishra, Advs. for D-2

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **10.02.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per office noting, the Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.2 has been returned under objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to get the objections removed and also supply copy thereof to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. Defendant no.1 stands served on 24.07.2025. However, till today, no Written Statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1. The time to file the same is already lapsed.

In view of the same, **right of defendant no.1 to file the Written Statement stands closed and defence is struck off.**

Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any to the Written Statement of defendant no.2 be filed within the period of limitation with advance copy to the opposite party.



Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 21.05.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/SM