



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 406/2025, I.A. 9743/2026, I.A. 9744/2026**

**GOPAL MUKHERJEE**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Divyam Kandhari, Mr. Aman Gupta, Adv.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC MCD Ms. Rimp  
Rohilla, Adv. for D-1/MCD  
Mr. Aman Varma, Ms. Riya Wasade, Ms. Minal  
Mishra, Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**21.05.2026**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 9743/2026 (u/S. 151 r/w Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant no.2)**

**I.A. 9744/2026 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2)**

Arguments on these applications heard.

Vide my separate order, both the applications allowed subject to cost of Rs. 7,000/- to be paid to plaintiff. The Written Statement of defendant no.2 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry.

**Both the IAs stand disposed off.**

Let Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any, may be filed within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to the opposite party. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to supply copy of applications alongwith Written Statement to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 for record purpose.



Written Statement filed by defendant no.1 is already on record.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings / further proceedings on 07.10.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 21, 2026/SM**